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Fight 

DWP PAY AND PDS DISPUTE SPECIAL

Vote “NO”
The DWP GEC is recommending the management offers to settle the 2003/4 dispute on pay and appraisal.  By taking six days official strike action and widespread boycotting of the hated PDS together with many unofficial walkouts, members have shown their willingness to stand up to management.

Socialist Caucus, is opposing the offers in this ballot. We do not believe that they go anywhere near far enough in terms of fighting low pay and lack of progression to the max.  We also believe that members fought to bury relative assessment and quotas. Both still exist in the revised PDS arrangements.
Management blackmail:

Some leading activists on the Group Executive Committee, aligned to the Socialist Party, claim that what’s on offer “represents a massive defeat and humiliation for DWP management, particularly for Kevin White and Richard Mottram”.   Clearly this is nonsense. At the Branch Reps meeting, only two of the forty-odd speakers hailed it as a victory – both members of the SP.  Those branches that voted to recommend acceptance also expressed their disappointment with it.
We are expected to believe that this management has been defeated when they insisted that the offers only stood if there is a “positive recommendation” from the GEC to accept.  We have no doubt that the threats come from a management that is unsure of the mood of members as jobs are cut and offices closed. As a result, management are using the authority of the union’s leadership in DWP to guarantee a settlement that suits them. 

Why a three-year deal?

Management has made it clear that the limited extra money on the table is to buy “industrial peace” in a department in chaos. The multi-year deal is about buying time to implement the cuts programme.  The pay and appraisal campaigns have united 98,000 members. Management seek to divide and rule through the cuts and closures programme, picking our members off, office by office, business by business. 
Fair comparisons?

Reference will be today to DWP members being offered by best settlement for 2004 among the civil service departments.  At the start of the dispute, DWP members were among the lowest paid workers in the civil service “pay league”. Members took six days of strike action and supported the action short of a strike to rectify the major faults with DWP pay:

· No meaningful progression to the max – the rate for the job;

· Poverty pay – particularly among admin grades;

· Discriminatory PRP.

The value of the overall deal has been put at 4.6% in 2004 and 4.1% in years 2 and 3. With the money that is on offer, to what extent have the problems with DWP pay been resolved? Based on the figures collected by PCS, our current Band a (AA) max is ranked 70th highest of 88 bargaining units reporting. The new max would make it to the 62nd highest on 2004 pay rates and still more than £5,700 behind the best civil service maximum!
	National pay bands at the largest bargaining areas (ranked by highest AA max)


	
	AA
	AO
	EO
	HEO

	 
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max

	MOD
	10957
	18863
	13024
	22982
	16672
	26002
	20821
	30908

	Treasury
	13000
	15979
	14600
	19364
	17425
	24830
	21525
	35514

	Cabinet Office
	12420
	15003
	14077
	18218
	16882
	23576
	21961
	32149

	DEFRA
	12617
	14912
	15221
	18239
	18728
	24346
	22292
	28549

	ODPM
	13070
	14769
	16450
	19081
	19261
	24268
	23614
	27864

	DTI
	11200
	14700
	12760
	16540
	15240
	20820
	18540
	25940

	Land Registry
	12839
	14647
	14941
	17164
	18743
	21748
	22717
	27347

	Inland Revenue
	10640
	14140
	12970
	17510
	17980
	23580
	21450
	29330

	Department of Health
	11378
	13999
	13940
	18351
	17528
	22399
	20705
	30616

	C&E
	11483
	13780
	13422
	15355
	17947
	20531
	22222
	25422

	Home Office
	11408
	13694
	12626
	16108
	16606
	21841
	20761
	27305

	DCA
	11539
	13575
	13274
	16188
	16026
	19544
	20991
	25599

	Government Offices
	11529
	13493
	13363
	16386
	16143
	20985
	21675
	26340

	DfES
	11788
	13142
	13663
	15564
	17729
	21089
	22152
	26380

	DWP
	10650
	12790
	12070
	15770
	15670
	21500
	20660
	26450

	Median
	11529
	14140
	13422
	17164
	17425
	21841
	21525
	27347

	Highest
	13070
	18863
	16450
	22982
	19261
	26002
	23614
	35514

	Lowest
	10640
	12790
	12070
	15355
	15240
	19544
	18540
	25422

	% difference highest/lowest
	22.84%
	47.48%
	36.29%
	49.67%
	26.38%
	33.04%
	27.37%
	39.70%


                                         Band A                  Band B             Band C               Band D

                                          AA Min          Max      AO Min        Max      EO Min       Max        HEO Min    Max

	DWP 2004
	   11,190
	13,180
	 12,680
	16,250
	16,460   
	22,150
	21,700
	27,250


An end to poverty pay?

With the current RPI standing at 3.5%, many of our members will receive less than the rate of inflation.  Average public sector wage increases stand at 4.6%, the highest growth since March 2002. The £650/£600 minimum underpin does not fundamentally improve the living standards of our lowest paid members. Indeed, a third of members at the Band A and B max will only have consolidated the 3% increase and have the balance paid as a non-consolidated bonus payment. In total, some 38,000 of our most loyal members stand to receive below inflation increases for the life of the proposed deal. All of our Band A and B members will have salaries lower than the Council of Europe Decency Threshold.

What about Progression?

There is no real progression in the deal. In a multi-year deal, members have a right to expect management to address long-standing grievances.  The majority of our members are denied the right of receiving the rate for the job many years after they joined the DWP and its predecessors. The taper system does not allow members to reach the max. 

By funding progression from the basic pay pot, management distort the money on offer in respect of annual cost of living increases.  Although, management claim that AAs on the minimum will receive 6.1% in year one, almost half of it is in respect of progression.  Crucially, they are funding the extra money for those on or near the minima by screwing those on the max.  As a union, we cannot support the robbing Peter to pay Paul approach.  This is not about re-directing money from senior management to the lowest grades. It is the experienced staff who keep the department going on less than £16k who are being fleeced. 
Equality?

The pay offer has not been equality proofed.  Socialist Caucus supporters have consistently argued that we cannot recommend an offer where there is evidence of a discriminatory impact. The GEC is willing to recommend an offer where the PDS box mark outcomes indicate a marked disparity of treatment.  Initial information from management suggests that members are less likely to get a Top or Higher box mark if they are Black, part time and/or have a disability. 

Work Pattern

	
	Top or Higher
	Majority
	Lower

	Part time
	33.1%
	61.2%
	5.7%

	Full time
	39.4%
	54.2%
	6.4%


Ethnicity

	
	Top or Higher
	Majority
	Lower

	Ethnic minority
	32.0%
	60.3%
	7.6%

	Ethnic majority
	38.9%
	55.5%
	5.6%


Disability

	
	Top or Higher
	Majority
	Lower

	Disabled
	34.0%
	57.7%
	8.3%

	Non-Disabled
	38.2%
	56.0%
	5.9%


While the GEC has rightly insisted on seeing the final detailed PDS proposals from management before any final recommendation is made, there is no such insistence in relation to equality information.  Why not?
Action that can win!
If this offer is accepted, it will not be as a result of strong membership satisfaction. It will not be because they feel we have made important strides towards fair pay. It will, to a large extent, be due to the fact that this leadership is offering no alternative.  The first and only strike action on pay for 2004 took place six months ago. No one can recall when the last circular was issued to bolster the action short of a strike
The majority of the DWP GEC is of the view that the employer cannot be defeated.  Despite the massive increase union in membership levels and the strike action seen over the last 12 months, the GEC simply cannot see a way to win.  They are content to lead no more than protest action of short-term national strikes.  The problem with such a strategy is that most members, and the employer, know that this on its own cannot achieve any more than minor concessions.  And minor concessions do not include ridding the DWP of poverty pay.

The GEC do recognise that many members will tire of too much protest action.  These are the reasons that the GEC majority wish to accept a poor pay offer from the employer.

The Socialist Party dominated GEC refuse to seriously consider any form of selective action.  They even refuse to have selective action alongside national action.  As for the SWP, their leading member on the GEC (Martin John) is recommending the employers pay offer on the basis that the amount of money on offer is good!  And yet, the pay offer will still mean that the majority of members will continue to earn less than the European Decency Threshold.  Poverty pay will remain for at least the next three years if this pay offer is accepted.

Leading SP figures on the GEC now refer to selective action as a “discredited right-wing tactic”.  This is a deliberate attempt to mislead the membership and activists.  In fact it was the SP/Militant that led selective action in both the ES open plan/integration dispute of the nineties and again in the screens dispute that gave rise to the Peterborough Agreement. In the former, SP members led the campaign of selective action in Bristol, Forest Hill and St Marylebone on 85% pay for a year. 

Nobody in the DWP has argued that all-out indefinite strike action is a possibility at the moment.  That is not to say we should not have such a strategic goal in mind.  With 30% of the workforce not yet in the union, and the majority of members lacking the confidence in an indefinite strike and their ability to survive one financially, an all-out indefinite strike would at this time only be supported by a small minority.

So, if protest action can at best win only minor concessions and an indefinite strike is a non-starter at the moment, we as a union have to look to other alternatives.  If we have no other plan of action, then we are left with accepting either crumbs from the bosses table or one defeat after another.

Socialist Caucus supporters have argued throughout the last 12 months that we need to supplement the national action we take with forms of selective action.  Union Conference in May agreed that the GEC should look at forms of selective action as part of the 2003 Pay and PDS campaign.  The Socialist Party led GEC deliberately failed to take this policy forward.  We were left with three 48-hour strikes spread over many months.

Selective action on its own should not be seen as the answer to our strategic failings to date.  There are ways though that selective action could hurt the employer as part of our national campaigning work.  What would happen if most of the Contact Centres could be called out?  Or if large processing sites could deliver action?  What about when the Pension Service was undertaking work to a specific Government time-table, if we had pulled them out then these targets would not have been met.

A selective action strategy does not mean going back to the days when certain Jobcentres were pulled out on indefinite strike.  The employer can work around this type of action.

Selective action should be of a type that hurts the employer, and when the employer works around the problems we cause them, then we return to work in those areas and take action elsewhere.

We now need to link up the campaign on pay and PDS with the defence of jobs. It is wrong to suggest that we can only fight on one campaign at a time. They all result from the actions of the government and it is this government that we need to show that we are serious about defending jobs and ensuring that they are decently paid jobs too.
PDS MARK II – NOT GOOD ENOUGH!

The GEC is also proposing that members in effect accept the revised PDS system by calling off the industrial action boycotting all aspects of appraisal.  While there has been some movement by management on PDS, it is important that this is not exaggerated.  A major gain is the right to appeal against any aspect of PDS using the Grievance Procedure, which management conceded before the High Court hearing.  Socialist Caucus supporters oppose the revised terms since:
* Relative Assessment remains intact;

* Quotas are still in place

In a grievance, because of relative assessment, a member would need to know details of all of their peers that they have been measured against to have real transparency in the decision making process. This will not be given. If you have quotas, you have relative assessment. If you have relative assessment, you have a system in place that inevitably downgrades members unfairly and denies them the evidence to challenge it effectively. 

Socialist Caucus says:

Vote “NO”

· Re-ballot for national strike action on pay, job cuts and office closures

· Identify key DWP sites for sustained selective strike action

· Boycott PDS

Join Socialist Caucus!
If you want to fight back against management; if you are sick of being underpaid, discriminated against and stressed out; if you believe in a union that campaigns against privatisation; if you are fed up with a union leadership that delivers little for the members on the frontline, then it’s time you joined Socialist Caucus!

Name:__________________________________________________________________________

Address:_________________________________________________________________________

Tel:_________________________________ email:_______________________________________

Return to: Socialist Caucus, 45 Shepperson Road, Sheffield S6
